Total expense charged in the income
statement 17,201  (154,868)

Closing balance  147,497

124,177

The main actuarial assumptions used for accounting purposes are:

  31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13

Discounting interest  1,90% 3,30%

Future salary raises
0.00% until 2016 and

2.50% afterwards 0,00%

: Average annual long-term inflation = 2.50%

The average weighted duration of retirement benefits is 19.11 years.

Analysis of expected maturity of non-discounted pension benefits:

  31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13

Under one year  - -

Over 5 years  214,425 245,560

Total  214,425 245,560

The sensitivity analysis of pension benefit from changes in the main assumptions is:

Change in
the

assumption
according to

Increase in
the

assumption

Decrease
in the

assumption

Discounting interest  0,50% -5,43% +5,43%

Payroll change rate  0,50% +4,89% -4,89%

Actuarial (profit)/loss (remeasurements) recognised in the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income:

  31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13
(Profit)/loss from the change in the demographic assumptions - -

(Profit)/loss from the change in financial assumptions

20,118

(17,220)
(Profit) / loss due to empirical adjustments - (24,118)

Actuarial (profit)/loss of the year 20,118 (41,338)

21 Provisions

All amounts in EUR

Provision for unaudited

years Total

1 January 2013  100,000 100,000

31 December 2013  100,000 100,000

AKTOR CONCESSIONS S.A
Annual Financial Statements in line with the International

Financial Reporting Standards
for the year ended 31 December 2014

(Amounts in Euros)

(42) / (46)

1 January 2014  100,000 100,000

31 December 2014  100,000 100,000

Analysis of total provisions:  31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13

Non-current  100,000 100,000

Short-term  - -

Total  100,000 100,000

Tax provisions for unaudited years pertain to years 2010.

22 Expenses per category
 01-Jan-14 to 31-Dec-14  01-Jan-13 to 31-Dec-13

 Cost of sales
Administrative

expenses Total  Cost of sales
Administrative

expenses Total

Employee benefits 262,452 513,469 775,922  269,096 252,945 522,041
Depreciation of
tangible assets  453 4,565 5,018  - 304 304
Repair and
maintenance expenses
of tangible assets  - 4,156 4,156  - 2,391 2,391

Operating lease rents 19,101 89,912 109,013  15,961 89,486 105,448

Third party allowances 4,811 12,761 17,571  2,939 7,975 10,914

Third party fees  1,356,962 1,304,754 2,661,716  714,571 745,311 1,459,882

Other 247,058 1,243,917 1,490,976  161,262 405,912 567,174

Total 1,890,837 3,173,534 5,064,371  1,163,829 1,504,323 2,668,152

23 Other operating income/ (expenses)

  Note 31-Dec-14  31-Dec-13

Income from participations & securities (except
dividends)

7,258,738

4,753,431

Rents   9,252  14,253

Gross profit/ (loss)   574,442  (1,422)

Total   7,842,432  4,766,262

The line “Income from participations & securities (except dividends)” includes income from bonds to
related parties MOREAS SA (EUR 2,661,354), OLYMPIA ODOS SA (EUR 855,050), ELLAKTOR
SA(EUR 2,206,676), ACTOR CONCESSIONS SA - ARCHITECH SA (EUR 220,034) and AKTOR
ENTERPRISES LIMITED (EUR 234,962), AEGEAN MOTORWAY SA (EUR 1,076,313),
THESSALONIKI CAR PARK (EUR 4,350).

24 Financial income/ (expenses) - net

1-Jan-14 to
31-Dec-14

 1-Jan-13 to 31-
Dec-13

AKTOR CONCESSIONS S.A
Annual Financial Statements in line with the International

Financial Reporting Standards
for the year ended 31 December 2014